
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Council 
Tuesday, 30th January 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 17 January will follow.  
 

 
 
3 Mayoral Announcements   
 

 
 
4 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to 
page 119 
 

 

 
5 Executive Cabinet 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider a general report of the Executive Cabinet held on 12 October, 9 
November & 7 December.  The report from the 18 January meeting will come 
to follow.   
 

 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


 

 

6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5 October.  The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 23 November and 11 January and Task Group update.  
  
The report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 
January will come to follow.  
 

 

 
7 Governance Committee 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Governance Committee held 
on 27 September 2023, 29 November 2023 and 17 January 2024. 
 

 

 
8 Fees and Charges 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance.   
 

 
 
9 Recycling and Waste Strategy 
 

(Pages 37 - 68) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital.   
 

 
 
10 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)   
 

 
 
11 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor   
 

 
 
12 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with 

Council procedure Rule 10   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Tommy Gray (Mayor), Councillor 
Gordon France (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors 
Tommy Gray, Gordon France, Sarah Ainsworth, 
Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, 
Michelle Brown, Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, 
Karen Derbyshire, Margaret France, Danny Gee, 
Christine Heydon, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, 
Samantha Martin, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Dedrah Moss, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Aidy Riggott, Jean Sherwood, Chris Snow, 
Craige Southern, Arjun Singh, Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, 
Jenny Whiffen, Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker, 
Joan Williamson and Peter Wilson 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Matthew Lynch and Pauline McGovern 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Kim Rennie (Interim 

Deputy Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance/Monitoring Officer), Asim Khan (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Darren Cranshaw (Head of 
Democratic Services), Polly Patel (Performance and 
Partnerships Manager) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
Services Team Leader) 

 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

56 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
Councillor Alan Platt declared a personal interest in item 7. Review of Members' 
Allowances Scheme 2023 as Chair of the Governance Committee.   
  
Councillor Aidy Riggott declared a personal interest in item 10. Woodlands Site due to 
his Cabinet position at Lancashire County Council.   
 
  
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

57 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 September 2023 of Council 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 
September 2023 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

58 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated members on fundraising activities and charity events, including a 
White Ribbon UK event and a forthcoming Christmas Tea Dance.   
  
The Leader congratulated the Mayor on the recent completion of the Santa dash in aid 
of Derian House.   
 

59 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration.  
 

60 Corporate Strategy Refresh 23/24 
 
The Executive Member (Resources), Councillor Peter Wilson presented the report of 
the Chief Executive which sought approval for the refresh of the Corporate Strategy 
2023/2024. 
  
Over the past 12 months the council had continued to deliver improved outcomes for 
the borough and residents, communities and businesses.  This included opening a 
secon
[...]
and the work already undertaken at Tatton.   
  
It was noted that the target relating the number of affordable homes delivered would 
be changed from 111 annually to 75 to ensure this remained realistic.  Councillor 
Wilson agreed to keep this under review.   
  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

Members discussed the delivery the Local Plan and noted the challenges surrounding 
this, although all partners wished to achieve the target date for completion to avoid the 
need to restart the process.   
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, noted his support for the 
Government's Levelling Up fund and UKSPF support for rural businesses.   
  
It was noted that not all trees planted survived, but it was hoped a good percentage 
would, as they were planted in partnership with organisations such as United Utilities 
and the Forestry Commission.   
  
The percentage of customers dissatisfied with the service they have received from the 
Council target of less than 17% was queried, but the Deputy Leader advised he was 
comfortable with this target.  
  
Some good work had been undertaken relating to empty properties in the Borough, 
and the desire to keep these properties in circulation was reiterated.   
  
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded and it was Resolved (by majority 35:0:5) That 
the Corporate Strategy 2023/2024 be approved. 
 

61 Committee appointments 
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, proposed and the Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Platt seconded and it was Resolved 
(unanimously)  
1.         To note the Shadow Cabinet positions as follows:  

Finance and Chief Executive  Councillor Alan Cullens  
Policy and Governance             Councillor Alan Platt  
Customer and Digital                 Councillor Aidy Riggott  
Planning and Development      Councillor Craige Southern  
Communities                                Councillor Debra Platt  

2.         To appoint Councillor Alan Platt as a member of the Development & Assets 
WG in place of Councillor Aidy Riggott. 

 
62 Review of Members' Allowances Scheme 2023 

 
Councillor Alan Platt declared a personal interest as the Chair of the Governance 

Committee. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the report of the Director 
of Governance. 
  
The members of the Independent Remuneration Panel were appointed by the Council 
at the last meeting and had met to consider the points as requested.     
  
The Executive Leader and Leader of the Opposition thanked the Panel for their work.   
  
Following a query from the Leader of the Opposition the Executive Leader agreed that 
the Deputy Portfolio Holders produce an annual report, in conjunction with their 
Executive Member, moving forwards.   
  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 2



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (40:0:1) 
1.         To add a new role within the Members Allowances Scheme ‘Deputy 

Portfolio Holder’ with a payment of £1,619.96.  
2.         To increase the payment for the Vice Chair of Governance from £56.70 (½ 

day) when they chair the meeting due to the absence of the Chair to a flat 
rate of £1,619.96 per annum. 

3.         To increase the payment for the Chair of Governance from £1,942.74 to 
£3,288.65.  

4.         To add an option to the annual uprate mechanism in the event of a lump 
sum payment to staff of the middle percentage of the salary scales, from 
the lowest – to the highest. The scales used would be the Shared Services 
pay scales, from the lowest scale up to the Chief Executive. The median 
percentage increase for 2022-23 and 2023-24 is 5.95% and 5.62% 
respectively.  

5.         To pay these new allowances with effect from the Annual Meeting in May 
2023.  

6.         To authorise any consequential changes to the Constitution. 
 

63 Healthy Weight Collaboration 
 
The Executive Member (Early Intervention), Councillor Bev Murray presented the 
report of the Director of Communities which provided details of the proposed 
collaboration agreement with LCC to delivery Healthy Weight Services in Chorley.   
  
Addressing unhealthy weight and supporting people to sustain weight loss was 
complex, with multiple causes, and had significant implications beyond health. A 
flexible service was needed that adapted to meet need and promote sustainability 
whilst contributing to a whole systems approach to tackling obesity, working closely 
and in partnership with stakeholders to improve outcomes for all. 
  
Members noted the health benefits of maintaining a healthy weight and supported the 
five year funding for the initiative.   
  
The Executive Member (Early Intervention), Councillor Bev Murray proposed and the 
Executive Member (Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships), Councillor Margaret France 
seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.         To receive the funding amount (£72,793 per year / 5 years - £363,965 / 8 

years - £582,344 40,000 and create an expenditure budget to administer the 
funding. 

2.         To proceed to further develop and implement the proposed delivery plan. 
 

64 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 2



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

65 Woodlands Site 
 

Councillor Aidy Riggott declared a personal interest in this item, given his Cabinet 
position at Lancashire County Council.   

  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive.  The reasons for the decision and aspirations were 
presented.  Members noted the proposed timescales and risks relating to the 
decision.   
  
Members noted the all member briefing with officers the previous week on this topic.   
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, raised several queries, 
including the amount of borrowing, and received advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
relation to the legal position.   
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (35:4:1) 
To approve the recommendations set out in the tabled resolution.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 2



Executive Cabinet 
 
1. Any Cabinet recommendations on the reports that require Council decisions appear 

as separate items on the agenda. 
 
General Report of the Meeting Held on 12 October 2023 
 
Holiday Activities and Food Provision 2024 – 25 Procurement  
 
2. Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member for Early Intervention presented the report 

of the Director of Communities and Leisure which highlighted the Holiday Activity and 
Food Provision programme, its need and value to children at risk of food poverty in 
Chorley.  

 
3. In summary, Chorley has 2,727 children aged 4 to 16 receiving free school meals. The 

programme aims to address food poverty during the school holidays. In line with 
national requirements, the 2024-25 delivery will be delivered for a week in the Easter 
and Christmas holidays, and four weeks in the summer holidays with a minimum of 
four hours of activities each day, four days a week.  

 
4. We noted and expressed concern about the levels of childhood poverty, praised the 

programme and desired its extension to support more than 25% of children receiving 
free school meals. We approved the recomme
[...]
 left blank



Overview and Scrutiny – Report to Council 
 

1. This report summarises the business considered at the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 October 2023; the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 23 November 2023; and an update on the 
Task Group: Recruitment and Staff Retention which met in October and 
November with its final meeting taking place in December 2023.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 October 2023 
 
Empty Properties Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Update 
 

2. Councillor Sarah Ainsworth provided an update on the Final Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Empty Properties. She reported that 
following the helpful discussion and feedback at the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the review of Empty Properties, the Task Group met again last 
Thursday.  
  

3. The Task Group carefully considered the feedback and decided to remove the 
table on page 9 of the report breaking the number of empty properties down by 
parish.  It was felt that the table did not add anything additional to the report and 
that more detailed information broken down by ward would be provided as part 
of implementing recommendation 5 in the report (information to be provided to 
Neighbourhood Area Meetings). 
  

4. The report would now be considered at Executive Cabinet in the usual way. 
 
Health Scrutiny 
 

5. Councillor Margaret France provided a written update on the Lancashire 
County Council Health Scrutiny Committee on 13 September 2023. 

 
6. She gave an update on the NHS Community Mental Health Transformation 

Programme as follows: 
 

• Community Mental Health Teams or hubs mirroring the ' Place' model in 
preparation for a go live date of 16/10/23  

• Introducing Mental Health Practitioners into Primary Care  
• Lancashire MIND working with VCFS agencies to map out provision of 

services  
• Easy access to specialist mental health services - no 'wrong door' 

approach  
• Multidisciplinary
[...]
s future workplan with updates aligned to the formal reporting 
schedule for the Council’s UKSPF returns. It is anticipated that this will be on a 
six-monthly basis. 
 

Recommendation: Council is requested to note the report. 

 

Councillor Aidy Riggott 

Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

CG  

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee 
 
1. This report summarises the business undertaken at the Governance Committee 

meeting held on 27 September 2023. 
 
General Report of the Meeting Held on 27 September 2023 
 
External Audit Progress Report 
 
2. Matt Derrick, of Grant Thornton, presented the report which provided a 

progress update on their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

3. We acknowledged that the draft accounts for the 2022/23 year had been 
received in August so the audit had now commenced. It was also highlighted 
that the Value for Money work was underway and that this, the draft accounts 
and the findings and recommendations that formed the Auditor’s Annual Report 
2022-23 would be brought to the next meeting of the Governance Committee in 
November 2023. 
 

4. We queried whether there would be any penalties or reputational damage 
arising from the late publication of the audit of the accounts. In response, it was 
acknowledged that the May deadline had been challenging for all local 
authorities, many of which had also not managed to complete the audit and 
publish the accounts on time. Members were reassured by the external auditors 
commitment to complete the audit for November 2023. We noted the report. 

 
Discussion on the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) Proposed 2023/24 
Scale Fees 
 
5. The Director of Finance provided an update and sought feedback from the 

Committee on the proposed 2023/2024 scale fees provided by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in order to inform a response to the 
consultation exercise by its deadline on Tuesday 10 October. 
 

6. We heard that the PSAA was a
[...]
rim reports and suggested 
it be incorporated as part of the next six-monthly plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
30. To note the report. 
 

Councillor Alan Platt 

Chair of the Governance Committee 

BS 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 7



Governance Committee 
 

1. This report summarises the business undertaken at the Governance Committee 
meeting held on 17 January 2024. 

 
General Report of the Meeting Held on 17 January 2024 
 
Annual Governance Statement Management Actions Update 

2. The Head of Audit and Risk presented this report which provided an update on 
agreed management actions in response to risks identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 

3. Our attention was drawn to three areas specifically that related to non-
implementation of agreed audit actions, the quality of the Council’s asset 
inventory and fully embedding risk management throughout the council. In 
addressing these actions, we heard that progress had been made in achieving 
targets in completing agreed audit management actions through the use of the 
council’s risk management system, GRACE, and ongoing discussions and 
monitoring by directorate management teams. A significant piece of work had 
been undertaken over the last twelve months in logging inventories, utilising 
new systems to ensure that all the relevant processes were accurately followed, 
with a subsequent internal audit review completed to provide further 
assurances. The action concerning the updated Risk Management Strategy 
would be covered in greater detail in the later agenda item. 

 

4. The Annual Governance Statement that will be presented to Committee in May 
would include a final update on the management actions, in addition to any 
further areas identified and reported in that document. 

 

5. Responding to a number of questions, we were advised that steps had been 
taken to better manage the council’s contracts, noting that a strengthened 
procurement team would soon be able to take a more proactive role i
[...]
Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 7



  
 

 
Fees and Charges 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To approve an uplift in garden waste collection charges. 
 
Recommendations  
 
2. To approve an increase of £5 per annum on the current annual garden waste 

charge. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure fees and charges are at an appropriate level and the Council is able to 

manage its overall financial position. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. To not increase charges.  Given the current financial position this option was rejected 
as it would create further financial pressures for the Council. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
6. At the Executive Cabinet meeting on the 18th January 2024 members approved changes 

to the council’s fees and charges as part of the annual review and budget setting 
process. 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

 
Introduced by Executive 

Member(Resources) 
 

Council 
 

Tuesday, 30 
January 2024 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 8



7. It was approved at the meeting for the Executive Cabinet to recommend to Council to 
approve an increase in garden waste collection charges of £5 per annum; as the 
recommendation would result in a change to the budget in excess of £100k, full Council 
approval is required. 

 
8. The recommended increase of £5.00 to £37.50 per subscription will generate an 

additional £125,000 of revenue for the Council; this equates to an increase of just less 
than 10p per week per subscription. The current charge in 2023/24 has been 
benchmarked against other Lancashire District and Unitary authorities as detailed 
below; this position could change however as all author
[...]
cipal 
Management Accountant, 
Director of Finance/Section 
151 Officer) 

Hemangini.Chevli@chorley.gov.uk, 
Neil.Halton@chorley.gov.uk, 
louise.mattinson@chorley.gov.uk 

01257 
515151 

17 January 
2024 

 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Recycling and Waste Strategy 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To present a new Recycling and Waste Strategy for approval.  
 
Recommendations  
 
2. To approve the strategy and action plan 

 
3. To approve the budget requirement for local priority actions.  

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
4. To satisfy the requirement for a new strategy to drive the council towards its waste 

reduction and recycling targets and comply with new legislation and national waste 
policy.   
 

5. To support the council’s green agenda and climate change strategy objectives. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

6. To not adopt and publish a strategy would fail to provide strategic direction at a time 
when there are significant national waste reforms including statutory requirements. 
 

 
Executive summary 
 
7. A new and innovative Recycling and Waste Strategy for Chorley has been drafted for 

approval by Council. 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Customer and Digital) 
Introduced by (Executive Member 

(Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment)) 

Council 
 

Tuesday, 30 
January 2024 

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 9



8. The strategy is designed to drive Chorley towards meeting waste reduction and recycling 
targets as required in the Environment Act 2021 and the Resources and Waste Strategy 
for England.  

 
9. The strategy supports the ambition set in Chorley’s Climate Change Strategy to achieve 

net-zero carbon status by 2030. 
 
10. There are some new statutory waste collection obligations that will require significant 

changes in the coming years. 
 
11. Our target is to achieve 65% recycling by 2035.  
 
12. There are five strategic objectives and an action plan. 
 
13. The success of the strategy will be monitored and measured through corporate and 

service level indicators. 
 
14. Planning and development of major service changes will proceed once further 

clarification is confirmed by Government on specific waste collection obligations and 
funding allocation. 

 
15. In the short to medium term, there are a range of local priority actions which will require 

investment of £110,000. 
 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
16. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
 
Background to the report 
 
17. A new and innovative Recycling and Waste Strategy for Chorley has been created, 

and it was agreed by the Executive Cabinet on 7 December 2023 to go to full council 
for final approval.  
 

18. The strategy is designed to drive Chorley towards meeting waste reduction and 
recycling targets as required in the Environment Act 2021 and the Resources and 
Waste Strategy for England.  It is also designed to support the ambition set in 
Chorley’s Climate Change Strategy to achieve net-zero carbon status by 2030. 

 
19. The strategy has been in development for some time but there have been delays to 

Government waste reforms and policies which will have a significant influence on 
waste collection services, and has consequently delayed the strategy. 

 
20. Government announced on 23 October 2023 the new waste collection obligations for 

all local authorities, which provided some long-awaited clarity on new requirements 
and timescales, and that guide our local strategy.  

 
21. New statutory requirements are: 

Agenda Page 38 Agenda Item 9



 
• ‘Simpler Recycling’ – collect a consistent set of recyclable materials, specifically 

paper and card, plastic bottl
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Recycling and Waste Strategy
2024-2030

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 9



2 

 

 

Contents 
 
              Page 

         
 

1. Purpose      3 
 

2. Vision      4    
 

3. Policy Framework     5   
 

4. Current position     8 
 

5. Delivery      9 
 

6. Timescales      9 
 

7. Key performance measures   10 
 

8. Financing       10 
 

9. Review       11 
 
 
Action Plan 

 

Agenda Page 46 Agenda Item 9



3 

 

1. Purpose 
 
The new Recycling and Waste Strategy presents Chorley Councils’ vision for waste and recycling 
services from 2024 to 2030.  
 
It outlines the actions that will enable us to increase recycling, reduce waste, and support the target 
of our Climate Change Strategy to achieve net zero carbon status by 2030. It also outlines how we 
will comply with new and emerging national waste legislation and policy. 
 
For many years Chorley Council has worked to reduce waste going to landfill and we have 
established domestic recycling collection schemes including paper, cardboard, certain plastics and 
metals, glass, and garden waste. However, we recognise the importance of our role in striving to 
minimise waste and accept that strategic actions will be needed to reduce waste produced within the 
borough and to further increase its reuse, recycling, and composting. 
 
Our new strategy is designed to follow the Resources and Waste Strategy for England (RAWS) 
published by the Government in 2018. The aims of the RAWS are to make the UK a world leader in 
resource efficiency and resource productivity, to increase competitiveness and move away from a 
linear economy towards a circular economy. The RAWS informs how councils will provide household 
waste collection and recycling services in the future, particularly the range of materials that should be 
collected for recycling and the ways in which services will be funded. 
 
Our actions will ensure that we contribute to the ambitions laid out in the Reso
[...]
collections 
 
Food waste collections 
 
Restrictions on residual 
waste 
 
Paper and card 
collections 
 
Expand the range of 
recyclable materials 
accepted 
 

 
Business recycling 
services 
 
Recycling incentives and 
rewards 
 
Harder to recycle 
materials 
 

 
Decarbonisation of fleet 
 

 

A
genda P

age 68
A

genda Item
 9


	Agenda
	Council
	Tuesday, 30th January 2024, 6.30 pm
	Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Executive Cabinet
	Executive Cabinet
	General Report of the Meeting Held on 12 October 2023
	Holiday Activities and Food Provision 2024 – 25 Procurement
	Civil Penalties Policy
	General Report of the Meeting Held on 9 November
	Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Empty Properties Final Report
	Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q2
	Capital and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report Q2
	Chorley Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report
	Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy – Approval of Policy
	General Report of the Meeting Held on 7 December
	Print Strategy
	Shared Building Control
	The following Executive Member Decision was taken using the Special Urgency Procedure since September 2023
	Recommendations


	6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups
	Overview and Scrutiny – Report to Council
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 October 2023
	Empty Properties Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Update
	Health Scrutiny
	5.	Councillor Margaret France provided a written update on the Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee on 13 September 2023.
	Cost of Living Action Plan – Update
	First Monitoring Report - Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Oct 2023
	Wheelchair Accessibility


	7 Governance Committee
	Governance Committee
	General Report of the Meeting Held on 27 September 2023
	Internal Audit Progress Report
	Governance Committee Effectiveness Review 2023
	Recommendations

	Report of Governance Committee (Nov Meeting)
	Governance Committee
	General Report of the Meetin

Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Tommy Gray (Mayor), Councillor   
Gordon France (Deputy Mayor) and 
CouncillorsTommy Gray, Gordon France, 
Sarah Ainsworth, Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Michelle Brown, Mark Clifford, 
Alan Cullens, Margaret France, Danny Gee, 
Christine Heydon, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, 
Michelle Beach, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
Pauline McGovern, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Dedrah Moss, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Aidy Riggott, Jean Sherwood, Chris Snow, Arjun Singh, 
Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, Jenny Whiffen, 
Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker, Joan Williamson and 
Peter Wilson 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillor Samantha Martin 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 

Governance/Monitoring Officer), Louise Mattinson (Director 
of Finance/Section 151 Officer), Asim Khan (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Caroline Wolfenden (Director of 
Change and Delivery) and Gayle Wootton (Director of 
Planning and Property) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Karen Derbyshire, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, 

Zara Khan and Craige Southern  
 
20 members of the public  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

68 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

69 Minutes 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Special Council meeting held on 
21 November 2023 and the minutes of the Extraordinary Council meeting held 
on 17 January 2024 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

70 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor offered his congratulations to the Chorley Lions Running Club who had 
been awarded the King’s Award for Voluntary Service.  
  
He also reminded members about his Roaring 20s Charity Ball on 1 March.   
 

71 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration.  
 

72 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet 
meetings held on 12 October, 9 November, 7 December and 18 January 2024. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
report be noted. 
 

73 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 
Members considered a general report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5 October and 25 January 2024, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 23 November and 11 January 2024 and Task Group update. 
  
Councillor Riggott noted the forthcoming Scrutiny Task Group on suicide and suicide 
prevention would be starting soon and requested members contact Democratic 
Services if they wished to join.   
  
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy Riggott proposed 
the report and the Vice Chair, Councillor Roy Lees seconded, and it was Resolved 
(Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

74 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
27 September, 29 November and 17 January 2024. 
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

75 Fees and Charges 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the report of the Director of 
Finance which recommended an uplift in garden waste collection charges. 



Council Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

  
At the Executive Cabinet meeting in January members approved changes to the 
council’s fees and charges as part of the annual review and budget setting process.  
As the recommendation would result in a change to the budget in excess of £100k, full 
Council approval was required. 
  
The recommended increase of £5 to £37.50 per subscription would generate an 
additional £125,000 of revenue for the Council.  This equated to an increase of just 
less than 10p per week per subscription. 
  
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Member 
(Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian Lowe seconded, and it 
was Resolved (unanimously) To approve an increase of £5 per annum on the 
current annual garden waste charge. 
 

76 Recycling and Waste Strategy 
 
The Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian 
Lowe, presented the report of the Director of Customer and Digital which presented a 
new Recycling and Waste Strategy for approval. 
  
The strategy was designed to drive Chorley towards meeting waste reduction and 
recycling targets as required in the Environment Act 2021 and the Resources and 
Waste Strategy for England.  
  
The strategy supported the ambition set in Chorley’s Climate Change Strategy to 
achieve net-zero carbon status by 2030. 
  
There were some new statutory waste collection obligations that would require 
significant changes in the coming years. 
  
The Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian 
Lowe proposed and the Deputy Portfolio Holder (Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment), Councillor Jean Sherwood seconded, and it was Resolved 
(unanimously) 
1.         To approve the strategy and action plan 
2.         To approve the budget requirement for local priority actions. 
 

77 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

78 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10 
 
No Notices of Motion were received. 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 


